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RE : DOCKET NO. 981059-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNI CATIONS 
CERTIFICATE NO. 3485 ISSUED TO DATACOMM I NTERNATIONAL 
COMPANY LTD. FOR VIOLAT ION OF RULES 25-4. 0161 , F.A . C. , 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES, 
AND 25-24.480 (2) (A) AND (B), F.A. C. , RECORDS AND REPORTS; 
RULES INCORPORATED 

AGENDA: 12/01/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S : \PSC\CMU\WP\98 1059 . RCM 

Datacomm International Company LTD., obta ined Flo rida Public 
Service Commission Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate 
Number 3485 on October 29, 1993 . 

On Decembe r 11, 1997, t he Division o f Administration mailed 
the regulatory assessment fee (RAF) notice by certified mail. The 
United States Postal Service (USPS) returned the unopened enve l ope 
stamped "return to sender" and "unclaimed." The envelope i ndicates 
t he USPS attempted delivery on December 16, 1997 and Dec~mber 22, 
1997. 

Staff wrote the company two certified letters and called t he 
telephone number listed in the Master Commission Directory (MCD) 
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but was unsuccessful in reaching the company by phone . Staff then 
called Directory Assistance and was provide a new telephone numbe r 
for Datacomm . When staff called that number, a recording answered 
which advised that the number had been disconnec ted . 

The Division ot Administration records showed t ha t Datacomm 
had not paid its 1997 regulatory assessment fees, plus s tatutory 
penalties and interest charges for the years 1996 and 1997. After 
the docket had been opened but before a recommendat ion was filed, 
the company called staff and immediately paid all past due charges 
and provided its correct address and telephone number . The company 
advised staff that it would pay whatever fines imposed by the 
Commission in order to keep its certificate . 

Staff believes the following recommendations are appropria t e. 

PISCQSSIQN OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1 ; Should the Commission impose a $500 tine or cancel t he 
interexchange telecommunications certificate issued to Datacomm 
International Company LTD. for apparent violation o f Rule 25-
4 . 0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment fees ; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

BECQHHEHDATIQN; Yes . The Commission should impose a $500 fine o r 
cancel Datacomm' s certificate number 3485 if the fine is not 
received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and fo rwa r ded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State Geheral Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 . 285 (1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine is not received, 
interexchange t elecommunications certificate number 3485 s hould be 
canceled . (Isler) 

STAFf ANALYSIS; Rule 25- 4 . 0161 , Florida Adm i nistrative Code , 
requires the payment of regulatory assess ment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies , and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Secti on 350 .113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 
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Start was notified by the Division of Administ ration that 
Datacomm had not paid its 1997 regulatory assessment fees, ~lus 

statutory penalties and interest charges for the years 1996 and 
1997 . After this docket was opened but before s taff filed a 
recommendation, the company paid the full amount due and owing. 
The president of the company, Mr . Anthony Harper, called staff on 
October 14, 1998 , and stated that he would pay whatever fine the 
Commission imposed as he wanted to keep his pay telephone 
certificate. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
the company's certificate if the fine is no t paid within five 
business days after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Publ ic Service Commission 
and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364. 285(1) , Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission ' s Order is not protested and the fine 
is not received, certificate number 3485 should be canceled . 
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ISSUE 2; Should the Commission impose a $500 f ine o r cancel t he 
Datacomm International Company LTD. ' s cert i f icate f o r apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 480(2) (a) and (b), F.A.C., Records and 
Reports ; Rules Incorporated? 

BEQQHHENQATIQN ; Yes . The Commission should impose a $500 fine o r 
cancel the company's certificate number for no t providing staff 
with its correc t address and telephone number within 10 days of the 
change as required by Rule 25- 24.4 80(2) (a) and (b) , F. A. C. if the 
fine is not received by the Commission within five business days 
after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine should 
be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded t o 
the Office of the Comptroller f o r deposit in the State General 
Revenue FUnd pursuant t o Section 364 . 285(1) , Flo rida Statutes . If 
the Commission ' s Order is not protested and t he fine is not 
received, Datacomm' s certificate numbe r 348 5 should be canceled . 
(Isler) 

StAFf AN&LXSIS; Pursuant to Section 364 . 285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine o r cancel a certificate i f a company 
refus~s to comply with Commission r ules . Ru le 25-24.51 4, Flo rida 
Admi nistrative Code, establishes the requirements for cancellation 
of a pay telephone company certificate . The rule provides for the 
Commission t o cancel a certificate on its own motion for v iolation 
of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, eac h 
company is allowed 10 days after a change occurs to file updated 
i nformation indicating any changes in the certificate holder' s 
address (including street name and address, post office box, city), 
telephone number and any c hange in the name and address of the 
i ndividual who is serving as primary liaison with the Commission . 

Staff wrote the company certified letter s on June 11 , 1998 and 
August 3, 1998 . The USPS did no t return the receipts or unopened 
envelopes. In addition, staff called the telephone number listed 
in MCD and each time r eceived a ring, no answer . Staff then called 
Directory Assistance and was provided a new telephone number . 
Staff called the new number and received a recording which advised 
that the number had been disconnected. 

When Datacomm received the case assignment and scheduling 
record, its pr~sident, Mr. Anthony Harper, called staff and 
provided staff with the correct information . At first, Mr. Harper 
indicated t hat he would make a settlement offer. In a later 
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conversation, Mr. Harper stated that he would just pay wha tever 
fine amount the Commission imposed. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with the Commi~sion rules or cancel 
the company's certificate number if the fine is not received by the 
Commission within five business days after the conclusion of the 
21 - day protest period . The fine should be paid to the Florida 
Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364 . 285(1) , Florida Statutes . If the Commission's Order 
is not protested and the tine is not received, certi ficate number 
3485 should be canceled. 

ISSQE 3; Should this docket be closed? 

BECQMHENQATIQH; Yes, if no pers~n whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance da~e of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fine s or 
cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be closed . 
(Pefta) 

STAFf ANAIJSIS ; Whether staff ' s recommendation on Issue 1 is 
approved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protes t to the proposed agency ac tion is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance of the Order, this docket 
should be closed upon payment of the fines or upon cancellation of 
the certificate. 
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